OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001 (SECTION-5)

No.F.47/537/GH/Sec-5/2021/

ORDER

Whereas, the New Vindhyanchal CGHS Ltd., Sector-13, Rohini, New Delhi-110085 is registered with this department at Regn. Non.537(GH) under the provisions of DCS Act and Rules.

Whereas, Sh. T. Tarun Kumar, Retd. Dy. Director, DHS, was appointed as Administratorcum-Returning Officer in New Vindhayachal CGHS Ltd vide this office order No. 47/537/GH/Sec-5/2021/100-104 dated 16.02.2021, but he resigned on 10/11/2021 with the observation that no member come forward to take the responsibility of member of advisory committee, agenda issued to all the members of the society for election of the society but no nominations received etc.

Now, therefore, the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, GNCT of Delhi in exercise of the powers vested in him under DCS Act 2007 & Rules 2007, is pleased to appoint Sh. Prasad Kumar P, Section Officer, Department of Forest and Wildlife, GNCTD, u/s 35(5) of the DCS Act 2003, in place of Sh. T. Tarun Kumar, Retd. Dy. Director, DHS, to manage the affairs of the society and conduct the election of the Managing Committee of New Vindhyanchal CGHS Ltd. within a period of Ninety days from the date of issue of the order. An honorarium of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) per month plus allowances shall be payable to him for this purpose out of the society funds.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(SANJAY JHA) Asstt. Registrar(Sec-5)

Dated :- 9/5/22_

Dated :

No.F.47/537/GH/Sec-5/2021/ 2.81

Copy to :-

- 1. Sh. Prasad Kumar P, Section Officer, (M- 9868153976) Department of Forest & Wildlife, GNCTD, 2nd Floor, A Block, Vikas Bhawan, I P Estate, New Delhi-110002.
- 2. Shri T. Tarun Kumar, Retd. Dy. Director, DHS, GNCTD, C-9/3, Dilshad Colony, Near Sadbhawan Bhawan Marriage Hall, Delhi-110095, with the direction to hand over the charge of Administrator-cum-Returning officer of the society to Shri Prasad Kumar P.
- 3. Asstt. Registrar (Policy), O/o RCS, GNCT of Delhi.
- The Asstt. Director (Computer), O/o RCS, GNCT of Delhi, ND-01, with the request to upload the order on the website of Department.
 - 5. The Ex-President/Secretary, New Vindhyanchal CGHS Ltd., Sector-13, Rohini, New Delhi-110085.

Asstt. Registrar(S